MGA-31289
High-Gain, High-Linearity Driver Amplifier
Application Note 5488
Introduction
The MGA-31289 is a highly linear enhancement-mode
pseudomorphic high electron mobility transistor
(E-pHEMT) amplifier with a frequency range extending
from 1.5GHz to 3GHz. The MGA-31289 is a complement

exceptional figure to isolate the DC supply from in-band
signals [2]. Using a higher Q inductor, (i.e., a wire-wound
inductor) will minimize loss and improve IP3 performance.
The 0.1 �F (C3) and 2.2 �F (C4) capacitors serve as a DC
bypass to short any unwanted low-frequency signals to
ground, especially signals from the Voltage supply rail. If
any high-frequency signals are created by or enter the DC
supply, a 3.9 pF (C2) capacitor will short them to ground
as well. Since a coupling capacitor or DC block is best
selected so that its impedance at the frequency of interest
is as low as possible, values of 10 pF for C5 and 9 pF for C6
were chosen to provide a mere 6 � of impedance.
Table 3. Component parts list for 1.6 GHz design
Reference
Designator Value Size Part Number Description
C2 3.9 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H3R9CZ01 RF Bypass
C3 0.1 �F 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88D DC Bypass
C4 2.2 �F 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR61E225KA12L DC Bypass
C5 10 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H100JZ01 DC Blocking
C6 9 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H9R0DZ01 DC Blocking
L1 18 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL18NJ RF Choke
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
6